RESOLUTION 2017 - 373

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT UNDER NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT NUMBER 83909 FOR THE PURCHASE OF MOTOROLA RADIO FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, a municipality may, without advertising for bids, purchase materials, supplies or equipment under a contract entered into on behalf of the state by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of Treasury, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, there will be substantial savings by the municipality by purchasing under State Contract, and utilizing State Contract is in the best interest of the Township of Barnegat; and

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator has determined the acquisition of this equipment is needed in order to maintain an effective and efficient delivery of municipal services to the Barnegat Township Community; and

WHEREAS, the municipality seeks to purchase this equipment under State Contract number 83909 from the following vendor:

Motorola Solutions, Inc. C/o Allcom Technologies 5105 Route 34 Farmingdale, NJ 07727

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to purchase one (1) Motorola Radio APX6000 for a total cost not to exceed \$8,035.76; and

WHEREAS, I, Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer, do hereby certify that with respect to the purchase of one (1) Motorola APX6000 radio with OEM 966 Grant Funds, from Motorola Solutions, Inc., c/o Allcom Technologies, 5105 Route 34, Farmingdale, NJ 07727 for the Police Department, under State Contract #83909, in the amount not to exceed \$8,035.76

THE FUNDS ARE IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEM:
APPROPRIATION:
Thomas Lombarski, CFO

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED this 14th day of November 2017 by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey, of the following:

- 1. The Township authorizes the issuance of required purchase charged to the appropriate accounts needed to acquire said radio equipment.
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk, Chief Financial Officer and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following officials:
 - a. Honorable Albert Bille, Mayor;
 - b. Martin Lisella, Administrator;
 - c. Roger Budd, QPA;
 - d. Thomas Lombarski, CFO;
 - e. Richard Dugan, Chief of Police;
 - f. Motorola Solutions; and
 - g. Jerry Dasti, Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ on the 14th day of November 2017

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk	